GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA LAW DEPARTMENT SECRETARIAT :: AGARTALA

NO.F.2 (8)-LAW/COM/2019/1945-51

Dated, the Agartala, the 4rd March, 2020.

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS by a Notification of the Government of Tripura in the Law Department No.F.2 (8)-LAW/COM/2019/4933 dated 13th December, 2019, the State Government appointed a Commission of inquiry consisting of a single Member, namely, Hon'ble Mr. Justice S. C. Das, Retired Judge of the High Court of Tripura to enquire into the matter of death of Happy Debbarma S/o.Shri Dinesh Debbarma & Smti Rajmala Debbarma of village Juricherra under Kumarghat Sub-division, Unakoti District;

AND WHEREAS it was specified in the aforesaid Notification that the Commission would complete its inquiry and submit its report alongwith recommendations, if any, to the State Government on or before the 31st day of January, 2020;

AND WHEREAS the Commission vide note dated 29.01.2020 communicated to this Department on 31.01.2020 observed that it was not possible for the Commission to complete the inquiry within such a short time and thus the Commission had desired for extension of the term of the Commission of Inquiry for six months more to complete the inquiry;

AND WHEREAS the State Government, having regard to the circumstances, is satisfied that the term of the Commission is required to be extended for submission of its complete report to the State Government;

NOW, THEREFORE, the State Government hereby extend the term of the Commission for six months with effect from 1st February, 2020 and the Commission shall complete its inquiry within this period and submit report to the State Government with regard to the terms of reference as specified in the Notification No.F.2(8)-LAW/COM/2019/4933 dated 13th December, 2019.

This Notification shall come into force with effect from 1st February, 2020.

By order of the Governor,

(S. L. Dutta) I/C. L.R. & Secretary, Law, Government of Tripura.

Copy forwarded for kind information to :-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, Tripura, Agartala.
- 2. The Addl. Chief Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Tripura for kind information of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 3. The PS/PA to all the Hon'ble Ministers, Tripura for kind information of the Hon'ble Ministers.

Contd.P/2.

Directorate or II / 10-Govt. of Tripura RECEIVED Date 06.03.2020

Page-2.

- 4. PS to the Chief Secretary, Government of Tripura for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 5. Hon'ble Mr. Justice S. C. Das, Retired Judge of the High Court of Tripura, Krishnanagar, Agartala.
- 6. The Manager, Tripura Government Press for publication of this Notification in the Tripura Gazette immediate and to arrange sending five copies of the publication to this Department.
- The Director, IT, ITI Road, Indranagar, Agartala for uploading the notification in the official website of the Law & Parliamentary Affairs Department, Government of Tripura State Portal.

(S. L. Dutta)

I/C. L.R. & Secretary, Law, Government of Tripura.